### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR001575

Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO15OFF015956	Other N	No 15CAD227012	OBTS	5			
SUSPECT ]								
ast	<u>First</u>	Middl	<u>e</u>	Title R	lace Sex	DOB	Age Hgt	Wgt
HCE	JACOB	STEW	VART		W M	5/19/1986	5 29 511	170
yes Hair MNI Nu BRO BRO OCSO0		<u>I.D. No.</u>	777777		t <u>Ty</u> L E	-	OCA/Agency 2141073	<u>y ID</u>
		CAL EOD		_				
SIRTH Location: City: S STATES	SACRAMENTO County: S	tate: CALIFOR	NIA Nation: UNII	ED SIA	IES Citi	zenship: U	NITED	
Address								
	RRECTIONAL INST	Δ.						
	Last Known is Listed First IME, Job Title: HANDYM		/13/2015					
Business: OKALO Suite:	OSA ACADEMY, Job Title	: STUDENT, Ent	tered: 9/18/2002					
	IEW HIGH SCHOOL, Job	Title: STUDENT	Γ, Phone: 850 Ent	tered: 9/1	1/2001			
Suite:	III THE DOD'							
	ddle Liffe DOK)							
Aliases (Last, First Mi	duic Title DOD)							
,	naic The DOD,							
Aliases (Last, First Mi , Street Names * none found in MN	,							
street Names	,							
street Names	[ *							
Street Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM	[ *	2/29/2015 20::	55 Lat / Lor	ng 30.76	25 / -86.:	55806		
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM  Occurred Date Range  No. Di	I *  [ATION] : 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street	Apt/Lot City		ST	Zip	(GEC		
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM  Occurred Date Range  No. Di	I *  [ATION]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1	Apt/Lot City	55 Lat/Lor STVIEW	_		(GEC	)) 5	
Fireet Names  * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM  Occurred Date Range  No. Di  1200 E	I *  [ATION] : 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street	Apt/Lot City		ST	Zip	(GEC		
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ]	I *  [ATION] : 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street	Apt/Lot City		ST	Zip	(GEC		
The street Names to none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E 1200 E 1893.13.1a2  HALLUCINOGEN-PO	I *  IATION ] : 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS	Apt/Lot City CRE	STVIEW	ST FL	Zip	(GEC		
Street Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO	I *  IATION ]  : 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS  OSSESS WIT SELL MFG O	Apt/Lot City CRE	STVIEW CHEDULE I III OR	ST FL	Zip 32539	(GEC 1 -	5	
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts Lev	I *  IATION ]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG O	Apt/Lot City CRE  OR DELIVER SO	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N	ST FL	Zip 32539 AON	(GEC 1 -	S	
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts Lev 1 Felo	I *  IATION ]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG O	Apt/Lot City CRE	STVIEW CHEDULE I III OR	ST FL	Zip 32539	(GEC 1 -	S	
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts 1 Felo 951.22.	I *  IATION ]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG Of the self of	Apt/Lot City CRE  OR DELIVER SO	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N	ST FL	Zip 32539 AON	(GEC 1 -	S	
Treet Names  * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts 1 Felo 951.22. SMUGGLE CONTRA	I *  IATION ]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG Of the self of	Apt/Lot City CRE  OR DELIVER SO	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N	ST FL	Zip 32539 AON	(GEC 1 -	S	
Street Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E  CHARGES ]  893.13.1a2  HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts Lev 1 Felo 951.22.  SMUGGLE CONTRA INTRODUCE INTO D	I *  IATION ]  12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG OF the self of	Apt/Lot City CRE OR DELIVER SO GOC ot Applicable	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N  350A	ST FL RIV CIC	Zip 32539 AON 3504	(GEC 1 - Bond \$5,00	<u>Amount</u> 0.00	
treet Names * none found in MN  [ INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E CHARGES ] 893.13.1a2 HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts 1 Felo 951.22. SMUGGLE CONTRA	I *  IATION ]  I 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG OF the self o	Apt/Lot City CRE  OR DELIVER SO	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N  350A	ST FL	Zip 32539 AON	(GEC 1 - Bond \$5,00	Amount 0.00 Amount	
Treet Names  * none found in MN  [INCIDENT INFORM Occurred Date Range No. Di 1200 E  CHARGES ]  893.13.1a2  HALLUCINOGEN-PO HALLUCINOGEN-PO Counts Lev 1 Felo 951.22.  SMUGGLE CONTRA INTRODUCE INTO D Counts Lev	I *  IATION ]  I 12/29/2015 20:00 to 1  Street  JAMES LEE BD  OSSESS OSSESS WIT SELL MFG OF the self o	Apt/Lot City CRE  OR DELIVER SO GOC  ot Applicable  GOC	STVIEW  CHEDULE I III OR  UCR N  350A	ST FL RIV CIC	Zip 32539  AON 3504	(GEC 1 - S5,00)	Amount 0.00 Amount	

On December 29, 2015, the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office responded to the Okaloosa County Jail located at 1200 E. James Lee Blvd, Crestview, Florida for an introduction of Contraband investigation. Lt. Roper received a written anonymous tip stating "Defendant Jacob Hice has his girl (later identified as Alissa Barr) put spice in a box of candy for him and his lawyer Joe Reosti, brings it to him during a legal visit.

During the course of my investigation, I discovered the following information. Defendant Hice made 22 calls to Barr cellular device (850-//// between December 24 -29, 2015, and they had numerous conversations regarding getting more candy to his attorney "Joe" (Reosti) but this time the Milk Duds would be "soup up".

Specifically on December 24, 2016, Hice asked Barr not to forget his Milk Duds, he asked for a mini lighter and reminded her not to forget to super glue it back.

### COPY

### WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR001575

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

On December 25, 2016, Hice advised Barr that she might be able to fit it "all" inside one box of Milk Duds and she may have to poke a hole in "it" to flatten it down.

On December 26, 2016, Hice asked Barr if she was getting 2 or 4 ounces. Barr advised she did not know yet but she could get 2 for thirty from her father.

On December 28, 2015, Barr advised Hice that she delivered 2 boxes of candies, which consisted of 1 box of Milk Duds, 1 box of Mike & Ikes, and a Christmas card to Reosti office for him.

On December 29, 2015, at 2012 hours, the Defendant Jacob Hice had a legal visit with Attorney Joseph Reosti and afterwards was immediately strip searched. Defendant Jacob Hice was found to be in possession of two boxes of candy and a Christmas card, signed by Alissa. One box of candy, Milk Dudds was concealed in his underwear and in addition to the candy it contained a small blue Bic lighter and a foil package (suspected spice) labeled "Deadman Walking." The second box of candy "Mike & Ike's" was concealed in Defendant Jacob Hice left sock. The contraband was photographed, seized and placed into evidence.

I reviewed the jail video for December 29, 2015 that captures the public lobby area and observed Reosti entering the facility. I can clearly see Reosti's pant pockets are bulging from the candy boxes and he is holding a red envelope, which was card size. Reosti did not have any other documents or briefcase with him. Reosti signs in on the Okaloosa County Department of Corrections Central Control visitors log at 2012 hours. Reosti writes down Jacob Hice as the inmate he is visiting. Reosti enters the secure side of the facility. At 2049 hours, Reosti signs out on the visitor's log. Reosti did not have the red envelope nor were his pockets bulging like when he entered the secured side of the jail.

The package labeled "Deadman Walking" that was concealed inside the box of Milk Dud candy was analyzed by the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. The substance was identified as approximately 4 ounces of Fluoro-AMB, a Schedule I controlled substance which has a high potential for abuse and has no currently accepted medical use in treatment in the United States and in its use under medical supervision does not meet accepted safety standards, per Florida Statute 893.03. (c) (179)

Therefore, based on physical evidence that includes the contraband, FDLE lab report, jail calls, jail video, statements and reports from the Okaloosa County Department of Corrections, I do believe there is probable cause that the Defendant Jacob Hice did request the contraband from Co-Defendant Alissa Barr and received the contraband through Co-Defendant Joseph Roesti. Defendant Hice willfully took possession of the candy with knowledge there was a controlled substance contained within and attempted to conceal the Narcotics on his person, did violated Florida State Statute 893.13(1a2) Possession of a Schedule 1 Controlled Substance and Florida State Statute 951.22, Smuggle Contraband into a Detention Facility. These offense's occurred in Okaloosa County, Florida where I am a sworn law enforcement officer.

Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name	ID/SSN
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this who is personally known to me or has produced_		
Signature		LEOCO
Commission No:	My Commission Expires	·
	000	

## IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

### OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR001575						
Supervisor Signature	Date	Supervisor Nam	e ( Please Print )	Rank		
[ PHYSICAL EVIDENCE ] [NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTED]						
[ ARREST INFORMATION ] Arrested Residency Within jurisdiction Arreste	Injured	E: Arrest Jurisdiction	xtent of Injury Alcohol	Resist Drugs		
No. Di Street	A/L	City	ST Zip	Lat / Long		
Arresting Officer	Uni	t	(GEO)	Officer Type		
Reporting Officer 076 STEVENSON, DEBRA L Forward to for approval OCSO/FSV/INV/CID	Uni <b>OC</b>	t SO/FSV/INV/CID		Original Offense Jurisdiction OCSO		
Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking:  ( ) None ( ) ROR ( ) Cash ( ) Pro		\$0.00				
Bond Set by Judge ( ) No \$10,000.00 ( ) Car ( ) An ( ) Pro ( ) Purge FL DETAINER FILE ( ) SC	sh ny o		( ) ROR/Sign ( ) PTR			
Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELON Instructions:	Υ	Date:	Time:			
[ COURT INFORMATION ] Court Judge Sent CIRCUIT Revd CIRCUIT Court Case Number 15-15956 Assigned To:	Date					
[ DISPOSITION ]  Disposition Type Release		<del></del>	Other Desc			

# IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC AC REPORT NO: OCSO1			OKALOOSA CO	SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Release Date Release	Time Release Office	<u> </u>	Printed Printed By No	
Released To				
Court DispositionType		Court Disposition Description	ription	
[ ADDITIONAL PERSON COURT DISPOSITION:				
○ No Bill / Petition	○ Issue Warrant	○ Prosecution Approved		( right index )
			Signature of Assistant State Attorn	ey Date